
TO : 

• • 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SBRVICB COMMISSION 

Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

HJHH2B AH12.!Jtl 

December 23, 1997 

Bou~i~EIVED 
DEC 18. 1997 

.~: t./D 
1-PSC • Records/Roportlng 

PROM: 

DIRBCTOR, DIVISION OF RBCORDS AND RBPORTING (BAYO) 

DIVISION OF CXMWNICATIONS (BIBGA.LSKI,), t{l) /.B-­
DIVISION OP ADMINISTRATION (LAKE) J. f76}tW_'-~ 

RB: 

AGENDA: 

DIVISION OP LBGAL SBRVICBS (COX) \llf. C. f r-. 

DOCKET NO. 91·a4~-TC - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVICB CX»MISSIOH OP PAY TBLBPHONB CBRTIPICATE NO. 4477 
ISSUBD TO NOLD.Y CORPORATION D/B/A SOtn'H FLORIDA TELECOM 
FOR VIOLATION OF RULB 25-4.0161, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE 
CODE, REGULATORY ASSBSSMBNT PB.BS. 

01 /06/98 RBQULAR AOBNDJ\ - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTBRBSTBD PBRSONS MAY PARTI CIPATE 

CRJTtCAL OATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S:PSC/CMO/WP/971341TC.RCM 

CMR BAGI(GRO[lffi) 

• Wolkay Corporation d/b/a South Florida Telecom (Wolkay) 
obtained Flori da Public Service Commission Pay Telephone 
certificate number 4477 on January 20, 1996. 

• On June 3 , 1997 , the Division of Administration mailed a 
certified letter to the address listed in the Master 
Commission Directory informing Wolkay that it was delinquent 
on its r egulatory assessment fees for the year 1996. The 
letter was returned by the United States Post Office stamped 
•unclaimed• (Attachment A, Page 4 ). 

• On December 3, 1997, staff contacted Wolkay and informed it of 
the pending cancellation. 

• As of December 9, 1997, the delinquent regulatory assessment 
fees for 1996, along with statutory penalties and interest 
charges, have not been submitted by Wolkay . 
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• 
OOCKBT NO. 971341-TC 
DATE : December 231997 

ISSQB 1; Should the 
Wolkay• s Pay Telephone 
of Rule 25-4. 0161, 
Assessment Pees ? 

• 
DISQUSSION OF ISSUES 

Commissic:l impose o $500 fine or cancel 
Certificate No . 4477 for apparent violation 
Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory 

&BCOMMBNDATIQN; Yea. The Commission should imp~se a $500 fine or 
c ancel the company ' s certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment f ees , including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within 5 business days after the 
conclusion o f t he 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to t he Flor i da Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 ( 1 I , Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and the regulatory 
assessment f ee s , including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not r eceived, cert ificate number '477 should be canceled. 
(Biegal skil 

STAfF AHALXSIS; Rule 25- 4. 0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires t he payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subs equent year for telecommunications companies. and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes , for any delinquent amounts. 

On December 9, 1997, staff learned that Wolkay had not 
submitted t he r egulatory assessment fees for the year 1996, along 
with stat utory penalties and interest charges. Therefore. it has 
failed to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrat i ve Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commi ssion assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commission rules or cancel 
certi f icate number 4477 if the fine and the regulatory assessment 
fees , along with statutory penalties and interest, are not paid 
within the specified time. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971341 -TC 
DATE: December 231997 

ISSQB 2: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
RECOMMENDATION: l f no person whose &ubstantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 2~ days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order wi ll become final. Upon payment of the fines a nd 
feee , or cancellation of the certificate, th is docket should be 
closed . (COx) 

STAPf AHALXSIS; If the Commission adopts staff's recommendation in 
Issue 1, then Wolkay will have 21 days from the issuance date o f 
the Order to fi l e a timely protest to t he Commission's Proposed 
Agency Action. If no protest is filed, the docket should be c l osed 
upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon cancellation o f the 
certificate. 
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